
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Forum, Riviera Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on Thursday, 29 
July 2021 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Meeting of 

the Council held on 28 April 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 
[...]
 

 
11.   Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Quarter Four - Outturn (Pages 92 - 122) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet in respect of the 

high-level budget summary of the Council’s final revenue and 
capital position for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

12.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 
Call-in and Urgency 

(Page 123) 

 To note the schedule of Executive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply as set out in the submitted report. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
28 April 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dart, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 
Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman, 

Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 
 
 

 
201 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that, as the meeting was being held 
remotely via Zoom during the Corona Virus pandemic, the meeting would follow the 
Remote Meeting Standing Orders with all voting being taken by roll call throughout 
the meeting.  
 
The meeting was then opened with a moment for personal reflection. 
 

202 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howgate and Pentney. 
 

203 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 27 February, 21 May, 16 July, 30 
July, 24 September, 8 October, 3 December 2020, 4 February, 11 February, 25 
February and 31 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay subject to Minute 169 of the Council meeting on 3 
December 2020 being amended to read ‘The Council considered the submitted 
report which proposed disposing of the land to Torbay Economic Development 
Company Ltd trading as the TDA…’. 
 

204 Declarations of interests  
 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Council Wednesday, 28 April 2021 
 

 

 
Councillor Minute 

Number 
Nature of interest 
 

Councillor Douglas-
Dunbar 

214 Governor of Burton Academy 

Councillor Steve Darling 214 Governor of Burton Academy 

 
205 Communications  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed Soo Brizell from Shekinah to the 
meeting.  Members then received a presentation on the work of Shekinah on 
restorative justice. 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that the Local Enterprise Partnership had 
formed a Coastal Communities Group, which would help raise the profile of coastal 
communities, such as Torbay. 
 

206 Election of The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay  
 
Councillor Amil proposed and Councillor Pentney seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as follows: 
 

That Councillor Terry Manning be elected The Worshipful the Mayor of 
Torbay for the Municipal Year 2021/2022. 

 
(The Civic Mayor, Councillor Manning, in the Chair) 

 
The Civic Mayor took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and Oath of Allegiance 
and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon him. 
 
The Civic Mayor also announced that Ms Jan Moore would be his Consort during his 
term of office and that his charity would be the Disabled Sailing Association. 
 
The Civic Mayor advised that he had appointed Martyn Hodge to be his Chaplain. 
 

207 Election of Deputy Civic Mayor  
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as follows: 
 

That Councillor Mandy Darling be elected The Deputy Civic Mayor of the 
Council of the Borough of Torbay for the Municipal Year 2021/2022. 

 
The Deputy Civic Mayor of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
 
The Deputy Civic Mayor also announced that Mr William Darling would be her Escort 
during her term of office. 
 

Page 5



Council Wednesday, 28 April 2021 
 

 

208 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Cowell, Long and Morey and was 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Cowell, Long and 
Morey, arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 1, 2, 3, 
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9.  Councillors Long and Morey advised that written responses would be 
provided in respect of the supplementary questions asked in relation to questions 10 
and 12. 
 

209 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Scrutiny Lead 
Members  
 
The Council was requested to consider the appointment of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members for 2021/2022. 
 
Councillor Loxton proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion which was 
agreed (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that Councillor Douglas-Dunbar be appointed as the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year; and 

 
2. that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and 

Scrutiny Leads for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year: 
 

 Councillor Bye – Scrutiny Lead for Children; 

 Councillor Mandy Darling – Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult 
Services; 

 Councillor Foster – Scrutiny Lead for Community and 
Corporate Services; and  

 Councillor Kennedy – Scrutiny Lead for Place. 
 

210 Appointments to Council Committees, Working Parties and Appointment of 
Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 2021/22  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the appointment of committees and 
working parties and Chairman/women and Vice-Chairman/women in light of the 
political balance of the Council. 
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 

Page 6



Council Wednesday, 28 April 2021 
 

 

2. that, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, 
the overall political balance of working parties as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
3. that, subject to 1 and 2 above, the Terms of Reference and 

membership for the Council’s Committee’s and working parties be 
approved as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report; 

 
4 that, subject to 3 above being approved, nominations from Group 

Leaders be received to fill the seats on the committees; 
 
5 that, subject to 3 above, the Chairmen/women and Vice-

Chairmen/women of those Committee’s be approved as set out in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report; 

 
6 that, a sub-committee of the Licensing Sub-Committee be 

established to comprise three Members of the Licensing 
Committee; 

 
7 that the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to 

consider and determine all matters in connection with licensing 
applications (including those set out in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Gambling Act Policy/Statement of Principles); 

 
8 that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations; and 

 
9 that the Head of Governance Support be authorised to empanel 

Members from the Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing 
Sub-Committee as and when required. 

 
211 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegations of 

Executive Functions  
 
Members noted the submitted report on the above, which provided details of the 
portfolios of the Cabinet Members. 
 

212 Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

That the Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions and the Schedule 
of Responsibility for Local Choice Functions as set out in the web link 
contained on agenda be approved. 

Page 7



Council Wednesday, 28 April 2021 
 

 

 
213 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/2021  

 
The Council received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2020/2021. 
 

214 Proposal for a peppercorn rent lease for Burton Academy for land at South 
Parks  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report on 
a proposal to lease land at South Parks Road, Torquay to the Burton Academy as 
part of the Catch 22 Multi-Academies Trust for 15 years at a peppercorn rent.  This 
would provide much needed external space following the redevelopment of part of 
the current Burton Academy site. 
 
Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 

 
That the TDA Director of Asset Management, Investment & Housing, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive of Torbay Council, be authorised 
to: 
 
a) Grant a 15 year lease at a peppercorn rent with an option to break 

in the 10th year. 
 

(Note 1: prior to consideration of this item Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and Steve 
Darling re-declared their non-pecuniary interest). 
 
(Note 2: during consideration of this item, Councillor Brooks lost connection to the 
meeting and was unable to re-join prior to the conclusion of the debate and vote on 
this item.) 
 

215 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decisions taken 
(Easter Food Poverty and Holiday Activities and Food Programme and Possible 
Purchase of a Care Home in Paignton) to which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 8



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Lease arrangements for Medical Tuition Service (MTS) 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 13 July 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council; 
 
That the TDA Director of Asset Management, Investment and Housing, in consultation with the 
Chief Executive, be authorised to: 
 
a) Grant a 25 year, full repairing and insuring lease to the Medical Tuition Service at a 

peppercorn rent ensuring that the lease confirms the availability of the building for 
community use. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The Medical Tuition Service works with some of the most vulnerable young people in the area 
providing them with the qualifications and life skills to thrive.  Their work supports the Council in 
fulfilling its statutory responsibilities as corporate parent and tackles the inequalities arising from 
deprivation and vulnerability. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 2
[...]
erspend is allocated to the project for 

implementation costs; and 
 
iii) That Council notes that the profiling of spend over future years will be confirmed with the 

supplier once appointed and that the Council’s future year budget proposals will need to 
reflect the additional costs of the new system. This depends on our ability to terminate 
other contracts and their ability to provide support, both of which require dovetailing. 
Current cost detail is contained within the relevant sections of business case at Appendix 
1.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
 

To modernise, simplify and standardise how the Council works in order to support the 

communities of Torbay and build a resilient council fit for the future. 

 
Implementation 
 
Recommendation (i) will come into force and may be implemented on 28 June 2021 unless the 
call-in procedure is triggered (as set out in the Standing Orders in relation to Overview and 
Scrutiny). 
 
Recommendation (ii) and (iii) of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 15 
July 2021. 
 
Information 
 
‘Customer relationship management’ involves dealing with queries, complaints and specific 
requests and demands, with accurate information. To support this a CRM system can be used 
as an effective and efficient interface with its customers across several delivery channels (face 
to face, telephone, internet websites, texting and emails).  

 
The council has an existing partial CRM system although it has been identified that this is not fit 
for purpose.  It was proposed that the Council procures a new CRM system so that we can 
build a better picture of why customers contact us and improve service delivery. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion that was agreed 
unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
Two options were considered within the business case and summaris
[...]
hough it has been identified that 

this is not fit for purpose. 
 
2.2.3 To enable us to achieve the aims listed above, it has been identified the Council  

needs a new CRM system. Post approval to proceed to the preferred supplier stage 
of procurement, we are now at a point where a decision is required to move beyond 
this stage and start detailed discussions with Civica to start implementation. 

 
2.2.4 As such it is recommended that the Council appoints Civica as the preferred supplier 

for the new Customer Relationship Management (CRM) and allocates the budget 
accordingly to implement and maintain the new system. 

 
 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
1. That Cabinet approves Civica as the preferred supplier; 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
2 that £400,000 from the 2020/21 council underspend is allocated to the project for 

implementation costs; and 
 
3 That Council notes that the profiling of spend over future years will be confirmed 

with the supplier once appointed and that the Council’s future year budget 
proposals will need to reflect the additional costs of the new system. This depends 
on our ability to terminate other contracts and their ability to provide support, both 
of which require dovetailing. Current cost detail is contained within the relevant 
sections of business case at Appendix 1.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Customer Relationship Management Business Case.  

Page 22



 
Background Documents  
 
N/A 
 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
 
1.1 ‘Customer relationship management’ involves dealing with queries, complaints and 

specific requests and demands, with accurate information. To support this a CRM 
system can be used as an effective and efficient interface with its customers across 
several delivery channels (face to face, telephone, internet websites, texting and 
emails).  
 

1.2 The council has an existing partial CRM system although it has been identified that 
this is not fit for 
[...]
bay Growth Fund 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 15 June 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
That: 

 
(i) the Torbay Growth Fund criteria as set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report be 

approved; 
 

That Cabinet recommend the Council: 
 

(ii) to approve the removal of the Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy from the 
Policy Framework; and 
 

(iii) to approve moving the outstanding balance from the £25m allocated to town centre 
regeneration to the newly re-named ‘Torbay Growth Fund’ (former Torbay Economic 
Growth Fund). 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The reasons for the decision are summarised below: 
 

 To enable the Council to remove the existing Investment and Regeneration Fund 
Strategy from the Counil’s Policy Framework; 

 To widen the criteria for the Torbay Growth Fund; and 

 To enable a fit and proper revised set of criteria to be used for the assessment of 
suitable investments. 

 
Implementation 
 
Recommendation (i) will come into force and may be implemented on 28 June 2021 unless the 
call-in procedure is triggered (as set out in the Standing Orders in relation to Overview and 
Scrutiny). 
 
Recommendation (ii) and (iii) of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 15 
July 2021. 
 
Information 
 
At the Council meeting on 18 July 2019, the Council agreed to establish a Torbay Economic 
Growth Fund of up to £100 million of prudential borrowing for the progress of a range of capital 
projects for economic growth and regeneration within Torbay and, to be funded from the future 
income from those projects.  
 
The introduction of the Torbay Economic Growth Fund had enabled the Council to propose that 
the Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy be removed from the Policy Framework as this 
document was no longer relevant or required due to the changes to the Public Works Loans 

Page 62

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

Board no longer allowing borrowing purely for investment yield.  Also, the Torbay Economic 
Growth Fund criteria had be
[...]
n 
position and makes any comments and/or recommendations to Council; 

iii) Council notes that the following revenue outturn actions were agreed as a part of the February 
2021 budget decisions:  

a) Establishing a £1.6m Covid-19 Reserve to deal with the continuing impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic; 

b) Allocating £3.5m to fund the Collection Fund Deficit; 

c) Increasing the General Fund Reserve by £0.5m which moves the Council closer to having 
a General Fund of 5% of its net revenue budget; 

d) Additional £0.5m funding to support SWISCo; 

e) An allocation of £1.0m toward Community and Corporate plan priorities; 
 
iv) That the Council approves the additional carry forward of £2.8m being used as follows;  

a) A further £1.0m towards Community and Corporate plan priorities as set out in Appendix 2 
to the submitted report; 

b) £1.7m towards earmarked service specific reserves to support transformation and 
improvement work for digital improvements for the Council’s services including the contact 
centre and further support for SWISCo; 

c) £0.1m towards the General Fund Reserve; 
 

d) Allocate an underspend of £0.960m on Concessionary Fares on travel/road related matters 
as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report.  

 
v) That the Council approves the use of £0.9m of the profiled capital receipt for the disposal of 

land at Collaton St Mary as set out in Appendix 4 to the submitted report.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

Reason for the Decision 
 
To ensure the Council operates in a prudent manner and works to maintain a balanced budget. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
and Council meeting on 14 July and 29 July 2021 respectively. 
 
Information 
 
The Budget Monitoring 2020/21 Quarter Four – Outturn report provided a high-level budget 
summary of the Council’s final revenue and capital position for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
At the meeting Councillor
[...]
.4.1. Establishing a £1.6m Covid-19 Reserve to deal with the continuing impacts of the 
Covid-19 pandemic 
 

2.4.2. Allocating £3.5m to fund the Collection Fund Deficit  
 

2.4.3. Increasing the General Fund Reserve by £0.5m which moves the Council closer to 
having a General Fund of 5% of its net revenue budget. 
 

2.4.4. Additional £0.5m funding to support SWISCo  
 

2.4.5. An allocation of £1.0m toward Community and Corporate plan priorities. 
 
 

2.5. That the Council also approves the additional carry forward of £2.8m being used as 
follows; 
 

2.5.1. A further £1.0m towards Community and Corporate plan priorities as per Appendix 2 
  

2.5.2. £1.7m towards earmarked service specific reserves to support transformation and 
improvement work for digital improvements for the Council’s services including the 
contact centre and further support for SWISCo 
 

2.5.3. £0.1m towards the General Fund Reserve 
 

Page 95



 

 

2.5.4. Allocate an underspend of £0.960m on Concessionary Fares on travel/road related 
matters as per Appendix 3. 

 

2.6. That the Council approves the use of £0.9m of the profiled capital receipt for the disposal 
of land at Collaton St Mary as per Appendix 4. 
 

 
3. 2020/21 Budget Summary Position  

 
3.1. Covid-19 has had a significant impact on the Council’s income and expenditure in the 

year. The headlines from this are: 
 

3.1.1. There was a significant financial impact from Covid-19 impact due to increased 
expenditure pressures including adult social care, support for voluntary sector and 
temporary mortuary and income losses including car parking and collection fund.  
 

3.1.2. As recognition of the cost pressures and income losses the Council is expected to 
receive a total of £14.4m funding from MHCLG in 2019/20 and 2020/21.  

 
3.1.3. The Council in July 2020 made a significant revision to its budget during 2020/21 to 

reflect these financial pressures and additional funding. 
 
3.1.4. As part of the 2021/22 budget 
[...]
h Fund
	Torbay Growth Fund Report
	Torbay Growth Fund Appendix 1

	10 Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21
	TM Outturn 20-21 Appendix 1
	TM Outturn 20-21 Appendix 2 [Exempt]

	11 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Quarter Four - Outturn
	Budget Monitoring Report Q4 2020-21 CABINET 2
	Appendix 1 - Capital
	Appx 2 - 4 Cabinet

	12 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and Urgency



Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Council
(Council decisions shown in bold text)

29 July 2021
-: Present :-

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) (In the Chair)
Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling)

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell,
Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Johns, Kavanagh,
Kennedy, Law, Long, Loxton, Morey, Pentney, Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas,
Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas

216 Opening of meeting
During the opening of the meeting, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay’s Chaplain
remembered those who lost their lives during the Srebrenica genocide, which was
followed by a minute’s silence.
The meeting was then opened with a prayer.

217 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howgate, Barbara Lewis,
Chris Lewis, Mills and O’Dwyer.

218 Minutes
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out
below:
that the Minutes of the Annual meeting of the Council held on 28 April
2021 be signed as a correct record by the Worshipful the Mayor of
Torbay.
219 Declarations of interests

No interests were declared.



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021

220

221

Communications

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised members that he attended the Annual
Formal Reception at RAF Brise Norton on 19 July 2021. The event was held to offer
thanks to the Council for our ongoing support of RAF Brise Norton.

The Leader of the Council:

a) advised members that the Tourism Business Improvement District (BID) ballot
was successful and provided an exciting opportunity for partnership work
between the Tourism BID Company and the Council. The Tourism BID would
particularly drive events and environmental responsibility for tourism;

b) highlighted that Torbay hosted a visit by the Police and Crime Commissioner
and Chief Constable of Devon and Cornwall Police. During the visit, the
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive presented Torbay’s hopes and
challenges and included a walk around Torquay Town Centre, involving the
Chamber of Trade, key businesses and Leonard Stocks. He advised that the
Council was looking to work with the Police and other agencies to drive
improvements in Torbay’s town centres, particularly tackling anti-social
behaviour, through partnership working; and

C) was pleased to announce that Torbay had been shortlisted for the Local
Government Chronical Awards for positive change in Children’s Services.
The Leader of the Council thanked the Cabinet Member for Children’s
Services, the Chief Executive, Director of Children’s Services and all
councillors for working together for positive change for Children’s Services.
The winners would be announced at the award ceremony on 4 November
2021.

The Chief Executive led a minute’s silence for two serving members of staff,
Christine Higgs and Rob Harmes who had sadly passed away.

Members' questions

Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the
guestions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling,
Law, Long, Morey, Stockman, and was circulated prior to the meeting.

Within the 30 minutes timeframe allowed, supplementary questions were put and
answered by Councillors Carter, Law, Long and Morey, arising from their responses
to the questions in respect of questions 1, 2, 4,5, 6,7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and
16. Question 14 was presented by Councillor David Thomas in the absence of
Councillor Chris Lewis.

After 30 minutes, the Chief Executive advised that questions for 17 to 33 where
deemed as withdrawn.



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021

222

223

224

Lease Arrangements for Medical Tuition Service

The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report
which proposed to grant a 25-year peppercorn lease to the Medical Tuition Service
for Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton.

Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below:

that the TDA Director of Asset Management, Investment and Housing, in
consultation with the Chief Executive, be authorised to grant a 25 year,
full repairing and insuring lease to the Medical Tuition Service at a
peppercorn rent, ensuring that the lease confirms the availability of the
building for community use.

Customer Relationship Management System

The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report
that sought to allocate the budget to implement and maintain the new Customer
Relationship Management System.

Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion, which was
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below:

1. that £400,000 from the 2020/21 council underspend is allocated to the
project for implementation costs; and

2. that Council notes that the profiling of spend over future years will be
confirmed with the supplier once appointed and that the Council’s
future year budget proposals will need to reflect the additional costs
of the new system. This depends on our ability to terminate other
contracts and their ability to provide support, both of which require
dovetailing. Current cost detail is contained within the relevant
sections of business case at Appendix 1 of the submitted report.

Torbay Growth Fund

The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report
that sought to remove the Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy from the
Policy Framework as this document was no longer relevant or required due to the
changes to the Public Works Loans Board.

Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was
agreed by the Council as set out below:

1. that the Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy be removed
from the Policy Framework; and



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021

225

226

2. that the outstanding balance from the £25 million allocated to town
centre regeneration be moved to the newly re-named ‘Torbay
Growth Fund’ (former Torbay Economic Growth Fund).

Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21

Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management Outturn
for 2020/2021.

Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Quarter Four - Outturn
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report
which provided a high-level budget summary of the Council’s final revenue and

capital position for the financial year 2020/21.

Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, as set
out below:

1. that Council notes that the following revenue outturn actions were
agreed as a part of the February 2021 budget decisions:

a) Establishing a £1.6m Covid-19 Reserve to deal with the continuing
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic;

b) Allocating £3.5m to fund the Collection Fund Deficit;

c) Increasing the General Fund Reserve by £0.5m which moves the
Council closer to having a General Fund of 5% of its net revenue
budget;

d) Additional £0.5m funding to support SWISCo; and

e) An allocation of £1.0m toward Community and Corporate plan
priorities;

2. that the Council approves the additional carry forward of £2.8m being
used as follows;

a) A further £1.0m towards Community and Corporate plan priorities as
set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report;

b) £1.7m towards earmarked service specific reserves to support
transformation and improvement work for digital improvements for the
Council’s services including the contact centre and further support for
SWISCo;

c) £0.1m towards the General Fund Reserve; and



Council

Thursday, 29 July 2021

d) Allocate an underspend of £0.960m on Concessionary Fares on
travel/road related matters as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted
report; and

that the Council approves the use of £0.9m of the profiled capital receipt
for the disposal of land at Collaton St Mary as set out in Appendix 4 to
the submitted report.

During the debate Councillor Barrand proposed and Councillor Foster seconded an
amendment to the motion as follows:

2.C)

£0.1m tewards-the-GeneralFund-Reserve being allocated to reinstate
the Harbour Reserve Fund (this builds on the recommendation of the
Overview and Scrutiny Board made at its meeting on 14 July 2021 to

be presented to the Cabinet on 24 August 2021);

During the debate, Councillor Cowell and Councillor Steve Darling accepted the
amendment with further changes, which were then incorporated in the original
motion and agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below:

1.

that Council notes that the following revenue outturn actions were
agreed as a part of the February 2021 budget decisions:

a) Establishing a £1.6m Covid-19 Reserve to deal with the
continuing impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic;

b) Allocating £3.5m to fund the Collection Fund Deficit;

c) Increasing the General Fund Reserve by £0.5m which moves the
Council closer to having a General Fund of 5% of its net revenue
budget;

d) Additional £0.5m funding to support SWISCo; and

e) An allocation of £1.0m toward Community and Corporate plan
priorities;

that the Council approves the additional carry forward of £2.8m
being used as follows;

a) A further £1.0m towards Community and Corporate plan
priorities as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report;

b) £1.7m towards earmarked service specific reserves to support
transformation and improvement work for digital improvements
for the Council’s services including the contact centre and
further support for SWISCo;



Council Thursday, 29 July 2021

c) £0.1m being allocated to reinstate the Harbour Reserve Fund,
with the Cabinet requested to review in Autumn 2021 the
adequate resourcing of the Harbour function; and

d) Allocate an underspend of £0.960m on Concessionary Fares on
travel/road related matters as set out in Appendix 3 to the
submitted report; and

3. that the Council approves the use of £0.9m of the profiled capital
receipt for the disposal of land at Collaton St Mary as set out in
Appendix 4 to the submitted report.

(Note: During the debate a recorded vote on the amendment was requested, but
subsequently withdrawn.)

227 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and
Urgency

Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decision taken (Sexual
Health Prevention Service) to which the call-in procedure did not apply.

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay




